

No. 06-1196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT***

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
AL ODAH, ET AL.**

DAVID J. CYNAMON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. MACLEAN
OSMAN HANDOO
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202-663-8000

DAVID H. REMES
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-662-5212
MARC D. FALKOFF
COLLEGE OF LAW
NORTHERN ILLINOIS
UNIVERSITY
DeKalb, IL 60115
Telephone: 815-753-0660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Suspension Clause Applies In
Guantánamo, A Land Under Exclusive U.S.
Territorial Jurisdiction.2

 A. Under *Rasul*, habeas extends to places
 within exclusive U.S. territorial
 jurisdiction.2

 B. Guantánamo is within exclusive U.S.
 territorial jurisdiction.4

 C. The question is not whether prisoners of
 war may be detained, but whether
 petitioners are prisoners of war.....7

 D. The Suspension Clause is an enforceable
 restraint on Congress’ power and does not
 depend on personal rights.....10

II. The CSRT And DTA Are Not An Adequate Or
Effective Substitute For Habeas Corpus.11

 A. The CSRT and DTA regime was not
 intended to substitute for habeas corpus.11

 B. After nearly six years in prison, petitioners
 need not “exhaust” other remedies.....14

III. Petitioners’ Detention Is Unlawful.15

 A. Due Process entitles petitioners to habeas
 review of the lawfulness of their detention.....16

 B. The AUMF does not authorize detentions
 beyond those allowed by the law of war.....17

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 2851702 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1480 (2006)	15
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	12, 13
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	15
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	10
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) ..8, 9, 14, 17	
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	12, 17
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	12
<i>Hiatt v. Brown</i> , 339 U.S. 103 (1950)	12, 13
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	13, 14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>In re Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890).....	12, 13
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	5, 6, 12
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	5, 6
<i>Lockington’s Case</i> , Brightly 269 (Pa. 1813)	9
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1871)	8
<i>Miss. & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	5
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	5
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949).....	2, 3

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	2, 5, 6
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	2, 3
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971)	15

FEDERAL STATUTES AND TREATIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	2, 4, 7, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	16
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	17
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)	1, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) ...	1, 10, 14
U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418 (Feb. 23, 1903)	4, 5
Alien Enemies Act, 50 U.S.C. § 21 et seq. (2000)	8, 9
War Powers Resolution, 50 U.S.C. § 1541 et. seq. (2000)	17

ENGLISH CASES

<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)	6
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779)	9
<i>In re Ning Yi-Ching</i> , 56 T.L.R. 3 (Vacation Ct. 1939) (Eng.)	6, 7
<i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	3, 5
<i>Rex v. Earl of Crewe</i> , [1910] 2 K.B. 576 (Eng.)	3, 4
<i>The King v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668)	5
<i>The King v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759)	9
<i>The King v. Superintendent of Vine St. Police Sta-</i> <i>tion</i> , [1916] 1 K.B. 268 (Eng.)	9
<i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772)	6
<i>Vaughan's Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 535 (K.B. 1689)	8
